

No. 18-225

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZAPPOS.COM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THERESA STEVENS, DAHLIA HABASHY, PATTI HASNER,
SHARI SIMON, STEPHANIE PRIERA, KATHRYN VORHOFF,
DENISE RELETFORD, AND ROBERT REE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND NA-
TIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS *AMICI CU-
RIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
*U.S. Chamber Litiga-
tion Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
RAJESH DE
STEPHEN C.N. LILLEY
MATTHEW A. WARING
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW*

STEPHANIE MARTZ
*National Retail
Federation
1101 New York Ave,
NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-7971*

*Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With <i>Clapper</i>	4
A. <i>Clapper</i> Requires “Certainly Impending” Future Harm or a “Substantial Risk” of Such Harm.....	4
B. The Occurrence Of A Data Breach— Standing Alone—Is Not Sufficient To Satisfy Article III.....	6
II. The Question Presented Is Important.	11
A. The Court of Appeals’ Approach Would Create Serious And Recurrent Problems For Legitimate Businesses.....	11
B. Lower Courts Urgently Require Guidance Regarding The Application Of <i>Clapper</i> In The Data Breach Context.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	13
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6, 8
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>Edenborough v. ADT, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6160174 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2016).....	18
<i>Flynn v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3592040 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2017).....	18
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re VTech Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1863953 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2018)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	1, 6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	5
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	4, 5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<p><i>A.G. Schneiderman Announces \$700,000 Joint Settlement With Hilton After Data Breach Exposed Hundreds Of Thousands Of Credit Card Numbers</i> (Oct. 31, 2017), on.ny.gov/2ihfj6s</p>	15
<p>Aon Benfield Analytics, <i>US Cyber Market Update: 2017 US Cyber Insurance Profits and Performance</i> (July 2018), bit.ly/2OzZkzs</p>	18
<p>Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, <i>CFPB Takes Action Against Dwolla for Misrepresenting Data Security Practices</i> (March 2, 2016), bit.ly/2DhpCoT</p>	16
<p>Council of Economic Advisers, <i>The Cost of Malicious Cyber Activity</i> (Feb. 2018), bit.ly/2KeJyXT</p>	11
<p>Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report of the Attorney General’s Cyber Digital Task Force</i> (July 2, 2018), https://justice.gov/cyberreport</p>	9, 16
<p>FTC Press Release, <i>Operator of Online Tax Preparation Service Agrees to Settle FTC Charges That it Violated Financial Privacy and Security Rules</i>, Aug. 29, 2017, bit.ly/2iZXTeY</p>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
FTC Press Release, Uber Agrees to Expanded Settlement with FTC Related to Privacy, Security Claims, Apr. 12, 2018, bit.ly/2OC2SRJ	15
Identity Theft Res. Ctr., <i>2017 Annual Data Breach Year-End Review</i> (2018), bit.ly/2s3TGM9	11
Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Data Privacy</i> , bit.ly/2pqXkyE	16
Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>A Perilous Patchwork: Data Privacy And Civil Liberty In The Era Of The Data Breach</i> (Oct. 2015), bit.ly/2QK8Z85	14, 15
Melissa Maleske, Law360, <i>The 6 Lawsuits All GCs Face After a Data Breach</i> (Dec. 9, 2015), bit.ly/2OHEkqr	11
Jacob Morgan, Forbes, <i>A Simple Explanation Of ‘The Internet Of Things,’</i> (May 13, 2014), bit.ly/2MNSm8n	18
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Security Breach Notification Laws</i> (Mar. 29, 2018), bit.ly/1ao7NAi	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>Cybersecurity “Rosetta Stone” Celebrates Two Years of Success</i> (Feb. 18, 2016), bit.ly/2vOEPpo	16
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	13
Ponemon Institute, <i>2017 Cost of Cyber Crime Study</i> (2017), accentu.re/2hsfLik	11
Michael Riley & Jordan Robertson, Bloomberg, <i>Chinese State-Sponsored Hackers Suspected in Anthem Attack</i> (Feb. 5, 2015), bloom.bg/2NVUpfa	12
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Altaba, Formerly Known as Yahoo!, Charged With Failing to Disclose Massive Cybersecurity Breach; Agrees To Pay \$35 Million</i> (April 24, 2018)	15
Verizon, <i>2018 Data Breach Investigations Report</i> (2018), bit.ly/2OFJKm6	11
